In accordance with
s \WUOQ7

Inselvency {England &

&%

Weledtules 2016 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court
>
<L
[m]
=
T
= 13/03/2019 #293
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details o

Company number Io ’?'T’T'?l?l?[?

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full , Diffraction Limited

bald black capitals,

|

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) David A

Surname Ingram

Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber‘ 30 Finsbury Square
Street |

Post town ’| London

County/Region 4

wok [ [[2[F [2[V ][0
Country

u Liguidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

E Liguidator's address @

Building namefnumber

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Streat

another liguidator.

Post town

Caunty/Region

|
|
|
|

ot [T [ [ [ [T

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




Wwuao7

Notice of progress repart in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

~

fle i [efolrls

To date

15 811 Pofofrle

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Signature

X
T [blE_l2feliE

04/17 Version 1.0




Wwue7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do nat have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Jenna K Warburton

f Contact rame

@Vhere to send

Company n2me

-

Address

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square

Post 1own

|
|
|
f

London

ElcRp] 2 |u

County/Reqran

Postcade

l Countey

‘DX

Tel/Fax
Chedklist

, Telephane

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Redgistrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further infermation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies Hause,

04/17 Version 1.0




° GrantThornton

1.1

1.2

3.2

3.3

Our ref:  DO1110/DAIADM/JKWILKG/7 Grant Thornton UK LLP

: 30 Finsbury Square
To the creditors and members London

EC2P 2YU

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7184 4301

6 March 2019

Dear Sir / Madam

Diffraction Limited - In Liquidation (the Company}
In the High Court of Justice
No 8748 of 2013

Introduction

Following my appointment as liquidator of the Company on 14 January 2015, in accordance with Part 18

of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 | now report on the progress of the liquidation for the

year ended 13 January 2019 and attach:

s Appendix A, an account of the receipts and payments for the year ended 13 January 2019 and also
for the whole liquidation to that date

« Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure.

| am authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as an insolvency pragtitioner. | am
bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency

appointment.

Statutory information

The Company's registered number is 07419969,

Progress report

As previously reported, the only matter outstanding was in respect of the sale of a portfolio of Voluntary
Emissions Reduction Carbon Credits (VERs), which were held on trust for investors in the VER
registries by Eco-Synergies Limited (ESN).

The joint liquidators of ESN applied to Court for directions as to how to proceed with the sale of a
portfolio of carban credits. The joint liquidators’ proposals were approved by the Court on 18 October
2017 and the VERs were sold in January 2018. Investors who have VERSs included within the sale will
have received notification direct from the solicitors dealing with the sale and the proceeds are to be

distributed shortly.
Please note that the realisations from the sale of VERs do not constitute an asset of the Company and

Chartered Accounlants Grant Thomton UK LLP 1s a imited liability parinership registered in England and Wales No OC307742 grantthornton.co.uk
Registered office 30 Finshury Square, London EC2A 1AG A list of members is available from our regislered office, Grant Thornton

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Finaneial Conduct Authanty. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton

Internationat Ltd (GTIL} GTIL and the member firms are not 2 worldwide partnership, Services are delivered by the rember firms

GTIL and fts member firns are not agents of, and do not obligate, one anather and are not hable for one another’s acts or omissions

Please see grantthornton co uk for further detals



3.4
3.5

4.1
4.2
4.3

no funds will be received into the insolvency estate.

Other Investigations

Since my appoeintment, | have investigated the affairs of the Company and the events leading to its
insolvency. My investigations consisted of a review of the Company books and records and an analysis
of the bank statements. My investigations did not identify any claims that were considered viable to

pursue.

Creditors and Distributions
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

| have received unsecured claims totalling £1,231,013

Unfortunately, there are insufficient funds available for a distribution to be made to creditors.

Remuneration and expenses

Please see Appendix B for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate liquidators, The fraudster will
contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. The joint liquidators would never ask for such a
payment nor instruct a third party to make such a regquest.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liguidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under

applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom
Should you have gueries please contact Jenna K Warburton on 0161 953 6477 or using the telephone

number above.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Diffraction Limited

David Infgram
Liquidator

Grant Thomton UK LLP 2



Diffraction Limited ~ in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 14 January 2015 to 13 January 2019

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR

£

Receipts

Payments

Q.R Disbursments
O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Net Receipts/{(Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA

Appendix A

From From
14/01/2015 14/01/2018
to to
13/01/2018 13/01/2019 Total
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
194,31 0 00 194.31
1,235.00 0.00 1,235.00
264.00 88 00 35200
1,693.31 88.00 1,781.31
(1,693.31) (88.00) (1,781.31)
(1,693.31) (88.00) (1,781.31}
(1,693.31) (88.00) (1,781.31)




(seenIuWe? ‘'saa} ‘sIUbL) SI0UPaID o) uopeLLLOUl
amso|osip Bulinbal sdiysuogela.

$8)BI00SSE 0} sjuawAed

3I0M N0 pajoeuoa-qns

sosuadxa puUe SjusWasINgSIp

sajel no abieya Aunoy

pouad ayy Suunp wes] iy pue Jojepinby aug) Ag auop Yiom

SISEQ 99}

:sianoa 1 HAewwns Uj (8diS) 6 @2110Eld
fouanosu| JO JUSWSleLS pue (88ny aul) 9107 Seiny (so[ep) pue pueBud) ASUSA[oSU] BU) ‘986 L 10W ADUSA[OSU| 9U} JO sIUBWalNbal syl ylim uonsuniuoa ul pasedaid usag sey xipuadde siy]

uolepnbl Ul - PONWIT UOKIBIHIC

2INSOISIP 6§ 90110BId ADUSA|OSU| JO JUSWSIEIS

(g xipuaddy) sejeinosse siy Jo Jojepinbij ay) 0} sesuadxe pue uoieisunwal ‘sjuswAied

g Xipuaddy

uogepnbi, Ly ~ PSLLLT, URBIRILG,



‘MOJR UOII0as saloadsal ey} u) paplacid S1 SUOp Yyiom au] Jo uonduoss( noy 1ad
§G'€£¢3 jo 8je1ina abieys sbelane ue e sinoy g8 69 Aq pajuasaldal gZ'e £ 913 BUl[el0} painoul 1am sJsoD swi (POUSd aul) §1.0Z Alenuer ¢ o} 81.0Z Alenuep | woy pouad ay Buung

"2%4GE JO YIdn UB UM ‘S}S09 SLUJ AQ paXy o0 UOHEISUNLISI 12U} PAAICSS) SIONPaID 2U} 'SL0Z UDiel 6 UQ

Joyepinbl| syl Jo siseq 854

g xipusddy uopepMbIT | — PalIWIT UORORII]



[EISUBYY 193lIp OU pey pue suawainbal
Aloinzels yum Buifidwes Jo asodind

2y} 10} A2|0s peRjdwicD SEMOUDMSIUL e SpIoos) Uigjulew oy Anp Asmieis e sty » 9BeI0)s pue spicoas JO sduBULRMEBW Buiy o |e1sueny
ssao01d Aouanjosul
@U} 0} aN[eA SPPE JI SIS 8y) 0}
anlea [ejoueLy ppe jou whiw 3 yBnoyye
' Alessooau sem ylom 3] AUpa, s8pun
paue|dxa sy “Salnp SI8p|oy So1C 3y} Pw
ab1eyosip 0] AiBSSa0TU SEM YIOMSIYL e fuiag ale sjuswalnba: xe} |ebs| jeylansus o) SMIIAQL 2|13 e xey
Sl0)palo o} Jyausq
|BIOUEUL 1981Ip OU PEY pue Sjuawsalinbal
Aoness yum BulAduwod Jo ssodind JUNC2oE 3jB)sa auy) Bupun;
ayy o) Ajsjos pajaidwon semsiomsiy] o Ueluew Apedold o) Juswainbal Aojniejs e sly e Wnodoe xueq sy) Buiuigjuepy e w9 Bulilg ¢ funseal 1

69'61Z4U/3  00°TLEVF  SIU 066

uoljeljsiuiwupy

$58204d ADuanjosul

8y} 0} anjea SpPE } 8JEISS YY) 0}

an[ea jeioueUl ppe jou WBILW 3 yBnoule

* AIBsse0ou sem IoM ayl AUAA, Japun
paule|dxa sy 'sennp S1ep|oy a2ye ay3 "SI0}IPaI Wiy
aBieussip o) Atessenau sEmlom SI] e« SBUBND o) puodsal o Juswelinbel Aloniels € s1 3|

salanb Joypaio o] Buipuodsoy ¢

painsasufn

8LCiz W3  SL68E'L3 8iy 55°9

SIG3IpaID

3|UB|IBAR 31025 SpUN) JUSIDIYNS pjnoys
SI0JIPaLI O} UOIINGLISIP B IO} PUB 8)R]59 ‘SYIA U} jo
au) Jo Jyauag ayj Joj anjeA [elaueuy s|es ay} ssauGoud o] pue sICUPaID Jo) SUDIES][RS)
asjieal d|ay 0} AIBSS300U SEMIOMSIL] = Ul ynsal Aeut jey) swielo Aue AN3USp; 0} JBPIo U)

Spuny Jo UoAngisip
pue 8|es ssalboid o) souepuodsalios
Jayjo pue s{{es 8vuslsiuod ‘'sJA o) Sune|al
siosiape |eBe| ypm suoissnosig ABsjens
ase0 Huuedaid g paaeosl uonBULCHUI O
sisAjeue 'Auedwon o) 03 Bune|al uojewlo

*  weqe o} saed piyl Yim sduspuodsalio] e

[BIBUID

ZLEPZTIU/Z  05'1SS°0L3 SiUOvEd

paundul $aa 4

S10)paId 0} WJ83usq peIsuRUL A1esSa03U seM YIom a4} Aypn

3UOP IO

suopebisaal|

Hiom jO BRIy

"MGJAG UDIDaS sasuadxd
PUE sjusLasINgs|q, 8y Ul papiaold ale sasuadxe aalcadsal auU Jo SIS PeLINDUL S33) S O1EPINbI| BU} 10} UCIEULOLUL SIU] 10 138 (|Bouawnu AG pamolal asleLEY) Salge), Bumayal

3L "auop 3iom sy} Jo uojeuedxa aajeLeu apiroid 0] palinbal Os[E WE |}l YPM UOID3LL0D U paunou sasusdxs Aue Buipnjou] 'poLiad Uy Ul SUDP 3JOM [BMOE JO S)S09 [IE}8P 0} paJnbai we |

pouad a8y} Buunp wes) siy pue Jojepinbi| ay) Ag sUop RO

g Xlpuaddy

uonepinb( uj — pajiwi uoioeIyId



pouad ayj i
SS'EST IU/F STEIE'9LI  SIY SE'69 paLnoul sasj jejo |

2|gelieAR 80020 SPUNy JUBIOIYNS PiNoYs
SJO3IpRI9 O} UCIIIQUISIP B 10j pUB SjBjSe

aUJ 40 Jyauaq dYj Joy eNjeA [BIouBLY swied jenuajod peniasel ejep Buiskjeue

asyjeal d|ay 0} AIBSS30aU SEM MIOMSIY]  » Apjuspl pue s ABsjens aseo ay) ssaibosd 01 ¢ pue suonmsul [BoUBUL Y Buipuodsalion e sishjeuy aseq

SiQ)PeID 0] JPauaq
[BI2UBUY 103110 OU pBY pue Sjuawaynbal
Alojniels Wiim Bulkjdwoo jo asodind

8y} Joy Aj2|os palaldilon SBM YIOM SIYL e fousjolye pue uoissalbioud aseD aInsus 0] . Buiuuerd pue smalaal 8SeD

* SMBIA3) 95e7)

S10}PaI0 0] J4auaq

g xipuaddy uonEpINbi Ul — pagiwi] uoljoelylq



IN :8}ep 0} pled s3s00 Wil [B10] -

14/3 pue 3 Japun papnioul sjunowe ay)} o) UolIippe Ul si siseq asy paalbe auyy ul papnjoul yidn sy -
S3SC0 SUil} |BJO} ||BJaAD
oaye jou sa0p siyy Jeramoy ‘spoliad snojaaid 0} Jayip AL YIoMm Jo seaie JsuieBe swi) Jo uoiiedojie ‘swaishs Builods) 64iS IO 0} SJUSWSOUBYUS O} 8Nn(] -

$OAIIN0SXS pue siabeuell JUBISISSE SSpNn|oul 8ANSSXT -
siebeuew pue siopalip SleID0SSE Sepn(oul Jabeuep -
sioj08JIp pue slsuped sepnjoul Jauped -

1SOJON
18°'€€C | 1'298°'L8 | ZL'0SE | GS'EEZ | SZ'ELE'OL | 68769 | 00°029°C | S€'9k | S2v9S VL | S6'2¥ | 065820 | s6'S |- | - [ejoL
98'¥8¢ | 00°22S g98'l 00°0r¥E | 006LL geo0 |- - - - 00'6LL GEO0 |- |- sispjoyaieysg
CL'EET | 0L'00S'LL |88V.L |OL€EC |0ST69'C |SELL |SZhZL |SEv 1 G2uge'l |0€S |0s809 (0L |- | - eJsuag
ZS°LLL | 0072982 Si9l 00°08% | 008G oLo |- - - - 0088 oLo|- |- Xe]
Buipuny
67'G8L | 0S°06L°C 0L | 98'I8L |00'ELZ'L |00 |0O¥EL'L |09 |006EL 040 |- - - |- % Buypq ‘Ainseaut)
08'8i2 | 02'S80'vZ | 80'0LL |ZZ'8LZ | 0S°Z0L'Y | 08°C ‘uonensiuiwpy
95°9Z¢ | 0S'6E€L} | 50'0S BL'2IC | G/'68E') |SS9 [S/8l9 | SLE | 00SOP 06'L (0090t |060 |- |- painJasufn
suolsuad
00091 | 00'8¥C 551 - - - - - - - - - - |- 1 soafojdwig
9S'vZZ | 05°28S°'LL | 09'LS | 8L°ZMbT | 62'688°') | Gg'O :S403ipald
11’51 | ST'L00'S | sZeZ |- - - - - - - - - - |- 10393.iQ

95°0SC | 86°290'VE | L6'SEL | ZL'€YZ | 0G'LGSOL  OV'EV | 00061 |S6'L | 0S'698'6 |Ssec | 00986 |06z - |- jeJousn
19°€€2 | £L0EL'¢ 16§k |- - - - - - .

- - - S]9sSE JaYl0
LEVPT | 96'66L°T¥ | 6L'SLL | ZL'SYZ | 05°LSSOL | Ob'CY :suonebnseAul

£v'6Se | SL'L08'¢ S.'2V | 00'SPC | 09697 oL |- - 05'69¢ oLk |- - i |eldudg)

00094 | 00'9I 01’0 - - - - - - - - - - |- douelnsuj
ssatboud

00°581 | 00'¢E 02’0 - - - - - - - - - - |- -Ul-}I0M 9 2038

00°591 | 00'eE 0Z'0 - - - - - - - - - - |- Aadoug
‘sjasse

€8'6SZ | SL'68E'C ¢tk [ 00'Sve

Y/3 3 SIH W3 SIH
pua

JO uonesijesy

pouad je se Jejo) aae|nnNy |e3O} potLiag iojensiuiwpy 8AIINJ9XT

1upied 310M JO ealy

poliad sy} Joj sIsAfeue }S00 BWi} 64IS pajieleq

g xipuaddy UONBERINDIT U] — PElIWIT UORIEIHIG




g xipuaddy

"JUSWPUSWE e yons BUImo||o)
10dal XaU 8y} Ulyym pajielap aq || SjUsLIpUsWe AUy “aininy oy u se)ed ino abieys o puawe o} Jybu sy) saiesal opp 2 LOZ £9qo1o0) | oouis paidde aaey sejel yno afileys Jueuns syt

g/u 861 - 051 uwoddng
B/u 081 Ainseai]
§eZ-0LL 0¥z - 691 ojensiuiwpy
Sie GZE - G¥e aAllN29Xgy
ore 0S¢ - 00E JaBeuew juels|ssy
0¥ QZy - O¥E Jabieueyy
it ove 1010a4Ip 9)B120SSY
G6% 08¢ ioyaaa1g
Gvl 059 - 038 Jsuped

/3 sz

Ae] g suoIsuad fouaajosur

JUBLINT O] /107 190w 61 Wol4

‘SMOJ|o} SB 8B poliad sy) Buunp pajdde sejel jno abieys Aunoy sy ‘pasn Jes jo epelf Yoes 1o} sajnui g o syun ul pableyo si e

sajel no abieys AjnoH

uoieRINbIT Uj — PapI] UoHIRIYIQ



‘Ajuo abes(iw 1o} 8q |IM s} JYBnos $1 sjuswasingsip g Aobajes jo Alanooal Jeu) Jusixe ayl oL

‘uoelsUNLUIBI s Japjoy
8010 UE $B JSUUBL aLies 2} ul [eaoidde aunbai sjuswiasingsip z Ao “siseq s|geuosea: pue sedoud e uo wsunuiodde ou 0} poTEOO||E 20 UBD JBY) PUB ‘UL JISY] 10 Jap|oy 30130
ue Aq paunou; aq KB Jey) SjS00 pelesoj|e o paseys apnjour Aew Aau ] “Aued piy) Juapusdapul Ue o} juswied e Jou Ing 91e]se JUBAOSUI BU) 0} 3|gelapal Ajjoaup sle Jey) sesuadxs i 8say |

sjuswasingsip 7 Aobajen

v xlpuaddy 18 Junoooe JuswAed pue sidisoal s s01epinbl ay) UG Uses aq Ued (AUE 41} Yoium jo aoueleq oy} ‘ueoT uollioy] Welo e Buisn pled useq 2y Yoiym sasuadxe apnjaul os[e Asy L
ainels Aq paJinbel ale UDIym ‘ased ay} o} Ajjesyineds Bunejas Buisiiaape pue Buipuog se 4ons $1500 8. asay) — SIsoo AJcjniels e

aseo Uy} BuifeusLu U paunou; aie yoiym sabieyd Jeunoa Jo abejsod se Uons $1500 Sig 958U} — SIS0 Q00 »

ajdwexa Jo} ‘sBujjesw Jo sesiwaid Buipes; Buipusiie u| gejs Ag peunaul aue ‘ebes|iW 9pnjoxe Yoium ‘$}S00 959Ul — SOUR)SISANS PUB [JABL]

:s81i0631e0 Buimoy|o} sy} 4o 151SUCD puk [eacsdde Joud Jnoyum umelp
aQq ues Aay) ‘S1e)sa Jush|osul Ay} 0} a|qelsyel Ajjoauip ainypuadxa oypeds st siay) arsym seiped piyj Juspuadapul 0] sjuswded ale pue $asusdxs [9)30d JO INO, SB UMOUY 0S|e 818 8Sal )L

sjuawasingsip | Aobajen

:sauoBa)es om] o (e} pue Juawilodde ADUSAIOSU UB UYiim UoRI2UUIOD UL ISp|0Y 2010 LB 0} pasingulial pue Ag Jow sesuadxs aie sjuswasings|(

ze'lgo's - sjuauRsINgs!Ip pue sasuadxa [ej0L

- 0526 - maiaa Buiguosuedy 1oy a4
sasuadxy

i ) - YN

sjuswasINgsIp z fobajen

eL'LL - AnsiBal puen
- | FAA - 2beI0)8 PUE J2IINOD
- £8 £59'2 - LOIBPOLULLIODDY @ [SARLL
- 0o'0e - sauBInsu|
- 25°L0L - Buisipeape AoINiELS
- 000l - puog yoadg

sjuawasingsip | Aiobajed

{3) pua pouad 1e se s1e1sa ayy Ag pred ysiym 1o {3) pua ponad 1B SE paun3ul Ajaanenung (3} PoLB 3y Ui P3|

'9ACQE L0I93S
DUOR JIOAA, UL Ul paplaoad 8] yoiym Jo uonduasep ajepinbil sy AQ aUOP YoM aU) YIIM UORDIUUOD Ul poUad au} Ul PELINOUl SJUSLLIRSIRGSIP PUB S35Ua0X8 10 sieyep sapinosd ajges sl
pClad ayl Ui pallindul sjuswasingsip pue sasuadxa Jo Juswalels

g x1puaddy uenepmbr Ul — paywl uoRoeIHIQ



"MOIG FITRL AU U Papad 0Sie B1e SIS00 958\ 1O Sieleq Telrudaidde e pappe 31 Ly i & dgp Je pebieyo s obeonpy
8 xjpuaddy uoRERINbIT Ul — PAHWIT uoRoRIYIg



‘sBuipasocud auy} Jo 1anpUss sy 6} [eIph[aid 8 pNom LORBULIOIUI 3U] Jo 2INSO(osIp {d)
10 'BAISSE0Xa 9 p|nom LoHeLIoMUl 8y} jo uojeiedald Jo 1502 40 aLuj au} (8)
1) UOneULICIU aU) 3pinoid O} Sijoap S0 PaIsanbal LoRBULIoNY B 10 awos Ao Bupnold Ay puodsas Apil 12pI0Y-S010 By ()
‘pajsanbal uogeLLou) auyl apiaoad ¢ Buluisep (0)
10 ‘porsanbal ucHRULIOLUL 8 4o awes Bupiaoud ()
‘paysanbal Uojewlcpul sy jo e Buipiroud ()
:Aq uonewloLl 2y} pajsanbal oym suosiad 1o uoslad au o) puodsal jsenbal & yons jo 3di1eoel JO SABD f1 UIYIM 1SNl Japloy-22uo ay L {g)

*JOPPaIo 10 Jaquislu Sud UBL) aiow Ag uones)dde ue jo asea au) ul Wwayj Jo 15| ay) Ag Jo ‘uoslad
o) Aq vodad auyj jo 1diaoal jo shep 1z uiim (sjqeoldde se) LUnoD sy} Yim pajl Jo apeuwl ag isnuw suoslad 1o uosled B yans Ag ‘uoissituiad 1o} HNod ayj o} Uoneoydde ue o jsanbal v (2)

“Unoo auyl Jo uoissiwiad aul yim dn Bulpuim ABlUn|oa siadquisw e ul Auedwes ay) jo 1aguwiew Aue (3)
10 'uN0d 8U) 10 UQISsILIad By} Yim Joypald painaasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwod
8U} Jo sbuijasw [esauab e ajoa 0} Wbl 8y} Buiney siaquiaw sy (1B jo siybl Bujoa [B)0} 8y} JO %46 1ses) 12 ypm dn Buipuim Aejunjoa siequiswl & L Auedwoa sy} Jo slaquall (9)

‘(uonsanb i Joypaio ay) Buipnjoul} $I0NPaIo PBINDaSsUN 3} Jo aNfBA U 9, 1SES| 1B Jo a3UaLINsU00 8yl Ylim JoJIpals paindssun ue (q)
‘Joypalo painoas e (e)

#1°gL ®ns sapun Lodad [euy e 1o (p) 4o (0) “(q)(L)¥'gL ®jnJ Jepun poday sseuboud
B U1}N0 15 {LORENSILRUDE U U] $1$09 Uojeisiuiwpe-ad Uey; jaljo) sesuadxe Jo UOIBISUNLLSS INOGR UOIBLLIOJUI JAYUN} 10} JOP|oY-aoij0 a1} 0} 1senbal ualium e axew Azw Bumojor syl {))

s9|ny 2yj o ¢8| 1opun sasuadxa Jo uogeiauniual JNoge uopewlojul }sanbal 0} S)YBL sJaqaw pue S10)pall

JPUSSERIUILG)-SIONPaID-Cl-ePINL)-¢ o/ [BU0ISSaj0Id/SUCHES qNd;/ SIS IUNO0 B/ BIpa WU BI0 ¢l MAMAY] ST (SISU0ISSIULIOD PUR SO9JRWWOD SJojipalauolepinbl] s

S99)[EUCISSaj0Id/SUOHETI 1 10/0P-0M-TE M/ D10 T MM SO SIOpjoy@oyo Jo sasy auy BuipieBbas uoneuliojul punoiByoeg  »

SOpMb-SI0jIpal0/[EUOI5S9J0I0/SUC TN qNd/Op-oM-TENMMINT GI0" £ MMMy SaRY sapinb ssenoud Acuaajosuy ue Buunp siolipaio Jo siybly e

sapinb JolpaJa ¢y

“Aoydnpjueq ui {s)asisnyy 4o (shiolepinb) {s)ioleysiuwpe pajuodde sy; ‘a|dwexa 1o} ‘suesw Jsp|oy aoI0,
"1sanbal uo abieyd Jo sy ‘1sod Ag uonewso siyy Addns (s em uonewlo sy Joj pepiacid aie syuUll gam SIBYAA

"Mojaq papiaald ale syul| goem ay} UoIym Jo SWos Joy ‘sio)paud Jejnaiped ul ‘Aousajosul Ag pajosye
siap|oysyels Jo) souepinb uspum s|geyeae spew sey gy ‘sbuiyl Jayio jsBuowy ‘sleuoissajold punoseuin pue Alosiape ‘Buiinjonisal ‘Ausajosul S, 4N 94} JO) LOEID0SSE Spelj |U) $1 £y

'STAJPUIUCT JO SUOTIUNY PUE SBI0) B4} PUE ‘s33) Siepjoysoo Buipiebal pue Aousajosu; Ul s)yBu 19y} pueiSISpUn 0} SI0)Pa.D d|9Y O} UOHRLLIOIU| S MO|aq POPIACI

S101ipald J0) uciieuwiolul

3 Xipueddy UoEPINGYT U] - PAYIWIT UORIBIYI]



"(,+oda1 jueasjal ayy,) uolsanb u) sasuadxa au) jo Bulunoui ayy Jo uoielaunwal sy jo Swbleyd ay) spodal 3514 yaIym #1°8)
8(ru 1apun Junoode Jo uodsl [euy Jo ‘g g @jnJ Jepun podad ssaiboid ayj jo jueoydde ay; Ag jdieoal Jaye syaam yBia uey) 1aje] ou 9peW BQ 1SNW Jaquiaw o Joypalo e Ag uoeoldde ay ] (g)

"UNe2 au} Jo ucissiuad auy, uim Auedwos o) 10 ssquiaw e (1
Jo ‘Auedwoo ay) jo sBullssw [ereuab e 9joa of U sy} Buiaey sisquisw sy} (e Jo s)ybL Burjoa 1830} aU} JO 94,01 Isea| 18 Uiim Auedwoo suj jo sisqusw(l)
:dn Bulpuim AJElUnjoA Si8qsw g ul (9)
10 'HNos ay} jo uorssiulad ayy (1)
1o ‘(Joypalo Jeyl Bulpnjou)) siolpels PRINDaSUN B4} JO aN|BA U] %0 | 1SBS| J2 Jo 92U1Inouos ay; {1)
:Jayjle Uyim 1oypala paunoasun ue (g)
Joypald palnass e (e)
:9|qeadde se 2l JO 9£'8| O|NJ Ul NG }8S SIapI0 8y} JO 8J0W Jo auo Joj uolesidde ue yans ayew Aew Bumojiol ayy (z)
"SAISSSIXE SEOUEISWINDID U] [[B Ul 912 1ap|oy-e0o eyl Ag paunsut sasuadxa ay) (0)
Jo lejendoiddeur s| (ejqeoidde se) 1,Z'gL PUB 0Z'8L '6L'8) ‘81°81 'OL 8] SN JSPUN UCHEIBUNWAS $,18PjOY-8014C SUj Joi paxy sised ay} (q)
‘ONISSHIXS SIOLEISWINIID DU} [|B Ui 8] J8p|oy-aoujo ayy Aq pableyo uciessunwal au) (e)
1eyl spunoub au uo (g) udeiBeled ul pauoguaw uosiad e Ag apew Aojdnsjueq e 1o dn-Buipuim e ‘uoieRsiulupe ue u uopeoydde ue o saydde ajnJ siyy ()

s3|ny ay} jo g gld Japun sasuadxa pue uogeJaunwal SJapjoy-asuo ays aBusfeyn 0y spYBLL Sieqa pUR  SI0)PaAID

‘(9) udeibeied Jopun uones)dde Ue Lo 1SNl S3UILY} It SB JSPI0 yons axew ABW Unos ay] (/)
‘1sanbal e 0} puodsal 1SnW JSPIOY-20 UR Yty wiyyam SABD 1 au) jo Andxa ay (a)
10 pajsenbal uonetuIo sy} Jo e Buipiaold you Jo) suoseal Bulalb 1apjoy-sa10 sy} (e)

40 SABP | Z UIIM Jinad
su 0) Aidde Aew ‘uoneUIICU] By} PBISENDaL OUM SIaGLISW 10 JOJIPaID Sy} S SUIeS 8y} 34 JoU paau oym ‘dn Bupuim AIBIUN|OA Si8qWaw e Ul AUeduIod 8y 10 1quisL B pUB LOYpaId ¥ ()

‘Butop
0s 10} sUoseal 8} jo uohewlou) Bu) peisenbal oym suosiad Jo uosied suy LWIO SN UCHEULIOUI 8U) SpIACID 0} SaUNDBP JO UCTBULIOUI B3 (B apiacid 0L SR CUM Jap|oy-3auo uy (g)

‘UONBULIOK] 24} 0] LOARISS Ul Ayenuapuuod jo uonebiqo ue o} 12aigns si Japjoy-aoio au (p)

10 [uosiad Aue 1suiebe asue|oia 0] pee| 0 pejoadxa aq Ajgeuoses. 1YBIW UoHBWIOjUI BY) 1O 8InsSO[asIp (9)

4 ¥puaddy uonepinbit uj - payun UCRIRIYI]



